Resolution #22-0467 2022 Resolution Book, Page 200

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RECAPTURE AND REALLOCATION OF CERTAIN CARES ACT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) allocated \$2,676,693 in Community Development Block Grant funds through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) ("CDBG-CV Funds") to the City of Winston-Salem to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, HUD allocated \$2,708,005 in Emergency Solutions Grant funds through the CARES Act ("ESG-CV Funds") to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, the North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services awarded the City of Winston-Salem \$1,792,116 in ESG-CV funds ("NC ESG-CV Funds") to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus; and

WHEREAS, the City of Winston-Salem awarded CDBG-CV Funds, ESG-CV Funds, and NC ESG-CV Funds to Bethesda Center for the Homeless, Inc., among other non-profit agencies; and

WHEREAS, Community Development Department staff has determined that Bethesda Center for the Homeless, Inc. may not be able to spend all of the funds awarded to it in a timely manner and that recapturing and reallocating funds to other eligible activities is necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem authorize recapture of ESG-CV Funds from Bethesda Center for the Homeless, Inc. and reallocation of them to eligible activities as contained in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED August 15, 2022

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem hereby authorize the City Manager to execute agreements and documents necessary to carry out the activities herein authorized.